Connecticut law.

 

 

 
Substitute House Bill No. 7132 

 

Public Act No. 17-141 
 

 
AN ACT CONCERNING THE PROVISION OF NOTICE OF A CLAIM 
FOR COMPENSATION BY AN EMPLOYEE TO AN EMPLOYER OR 
A WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSIONER. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General 
Assembly convened: 
 

Section 1. Section 31-294c of the general statutes is repealed and the 

following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective October 1, 2017): 

(a) No proceedings for compensation under the provisions of this 

chapter shall be maintained unless a written notice of claim for 

compensation is given within one year from the date of the accident or 

within three years from the first manifestation of a symptom of the 

occupational disease, as the case may be, which caused the personal 

injury, provided, if death has resulted within two years from the date 

of the accident or first manifestation of a symptom of the occupational 

disease, a dependent or dependents, or the legal representative of the 

deceased employee, may make claim for compensation within the two-

year period or within one year from the date of death, whichever is 

later. Notice of claim for compensation may be given to the employer 

or any commissioner and shall state, in simple language, the date and 

place of the accident and the nature of the injury resulting from the 

accident, or the date of the first manifestation of a symptom of the 

occupational disease and the nature of the disease, as the case may be, 
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and the name and address of the employee and of the person in whose 

interest compensation is claimed. An employee of the state shall send a 

copy of the notice to the Commissioner of Administrative Services. An 

employee of a municipality shall send a copy of the notice to the town 

clerk of the municipality in which he or she is employed. An employer, 

other than the state or a municipality, may opt to post a copy of where 

notice of a claim for compensation shall be sent by an employee in the 

workplace location where other labor law posters required by the 

Labor Department are prominently displayed. In addition, an 

employer, opting to post where notice of a claim for compensation by 

an employee shall be sent, shall forward the address of where notice of 

a claim for compensation shall be sent to the Workers' Compensation 

Commission and the commission shall post such address on its 

Internet web site. An employer shall be responsible for verifying that 

information posted at a workplace location is consistent with the 

information posted on the commission's Internet web site. If an 

employee, other than an employee of the state or a municipality, opts 

to mail to his or her employer the written notice of a claim for 

compensation required under the provisions of this section, such 

written notice shall be sent by the employee to the employer by 

certified mail. As used in this section, "manifestation of a symptom" 

means manifestation to an employee claiming compensation, or to 

some other person standing in such relation to him that the knowledge 

of the person would be imputed to him, in a manner that is or should 

be recognized by him as symptomatic of the occupational disease for 

which compensation is claimed. 

(b) Whenever liability to pay compensation is contested by the 

employer, he shall file with the commissioner, on or before the twenty-

eighth day after he has received a written notice of claim, a notice in 

accord with a form prescribed by the chairman of the Workers' 

Compensation Commission stating that the right to compensation is 

contested, the name of the claimant, the name of the employer, the 
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date of the alleged injury or death and the specific grounds on which 

the right to compensation is contested. The employer shall send a copy 

of the notice to the employee in accordance with section 31-321. If the 

employer or his legal representative fails to file the notice contesting 

liability on or before the twenty-eighth day after he has received the 

written notice of claim, the employer shall commence payment of 

compensation for such injury or death on or before the twenty-eighth 

day after he has received the written notice of claim, but the employer 

may contest the employee's right to receive compensation on any 

grounds or the extent of his disability within one year from the receipt 

of the written notice of claim, provided the employer shall not be 

required to commence payment of compensation when the written 

notice of claim has not been properly served in accordance with 

section 31-321 or when the written notice of claim fails to include a 

warning that (1) the employer, if he has commenced payment for the 

alleged injury or death on or before the twenty-eighth day after 

receiving a written notice of claim, shall be precluded from contesting 

liability unless a notice contesting liability is filed within one year from 

the receipt of the written notice of claim, and (2) the employer shall be 

conclusively presumed to have accepted the compensability of the 

alleged injury or death unless the employer either files a notice 

contesting liability on or before the twenty-eighth day after receiving a 

written notice of claim or commences payment for the alleged injury or 

death on or before such twenty-eighth day. An employer shall be 

entitled, if he prevails, to reimbursement from the claimant of any 

compensation paid by the employer on and after the date the 

commissioner receives written notice from the employer or his legal 

representative, in accordance with the form prescribed by the 

chairman of the Workers' Compensation Commission, stating that the 

right to compensation is contested. Notwithstanding the provisions of 

this subsection, an employer who fails to contest liability for an alleged 

injury or death on or before the twenty-eighth day after receiving a 

written notice of claim and who fails to commence payment for the 
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alleged injury or death on or before such twenty-eighth day, shall be 

conclusively presumed to have accepted the compensability of the 

alleged injury or death. If an employer has opted to post an address of 

where notice of a claim for compensation by an employee shall be sent, 

as described in subsection (a) of this section, the twenty-eight-day 

period set forth in this subsection shall begin on the date when such 

employer receives written notice of a claim for compensation at such 

posted address. 

(c) Failure to provide a notice of claim under subsection (a) of this 

section shall not bar maintenance of the proceedings if there has been a 

hearing or a written request for a hearing or an assignment for a 

hearing within a one-year period from the date of the accident or 

within a three-year period from the first manifestation of a symptom of 

the occupational disease, as the case may be, or if a voluntary 

agreement has been submitted within the applicable period, or if 

within the applicable period an employee has been furnished, for the 

injury with respect to which compensation is claimed, with medical or 

surgical care as provided in section 31-294d. No defect or inaccuracy of 

notice of claim shall bar maintenance of proceedings unless the 

employer shows that he was ignorant of the facts concerning the 

personal injury and was prejudiced by the defect or inaccuracy of the 

notice. Upon satisfactory showing of ignorance and prejudice, the 

employer shall receive allowance to the extent of the prejudice. 

(d) Notwithstanding the provisions of subsection (a) of this section, 

a dependent or dependents of a deceased employee seeking 

compensation under section 31-306 who was barred by a final 

judgment in a court of law from filing a claim arising out of the death 

of the deceased employee, whose date of injury was between June 1, 

1991, and June 30, 1991, and whose date of death was between 

November 1, 1992, and November 30, 1992, because of the failure of 

the dependent to timely file a separate death benefits claim, shall be 
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allowed to file a written notice of claim for compensation not later than 

one year after July 8, 2005, and the commissioner shall have 

jurisdiction to determine such dependent's claim.  

Approved July 5, 2017 


